

No. 24-12773

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

William Drummond, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Southern Company Services, Inc., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia
Case No. 2:23-CV-00174-SCJ
The Honorable Judge Steve C. Jones

**BRIEF FOR THE ACTING U.S. SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

BRENDAN BALLARD
Senior Trial Attorney

WAYNE R. BERRY
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N4611
Washington, DC 20210
202.693.5592 (t) | 202.693.5610 (f)

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background	4
C. Proceedings Below.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. ERISA’s Requirement That a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity Be the “Actuarial Equivalent” of a Single Life Annuity Requires the Use of Reasonable Actuarial Assumptions	10
A. A QJSA Is the “Actuarial Equivalent” of an SLA “for the Life of the Participant” Only if it Is Determined Using Reasonable Actuarial Assumptions	10
B. The District Court’s Reasons for Finding That “Actuarial Equivalence” Does Not Require Reasonable Assumptions Are Unpersuasive.....	17
II. Paying a QJSA That Is Less Than the Actuarial Equivalent of an SLA Is a “Forfeiture” of a Vested Benefit in Violation of 29 U.S.C. § 1053(a).....	20
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases:

<i>Adams v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 742 (D. Minn. 2022)	12 n5, 18
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	7, 9, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)	17
<i>Bauer v. Summit Bancorp</i> , 325 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Belknap v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D. Mass. 2022).....	6, 17
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	14
<i>Contilli v. Loc. 705 Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Pension Fund</i> , 559 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	12
<i>Cruz v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D. Mass. 2020).....	16, 19
<i>Dooley v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 81 C 6770, 1993 WL 460849 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 1993)	11

Federal Cases (continued):

Drummond, et al. v. S. Co. Services, Inc., et al.,
No. 2:23-cv-00174-SCJ, 2024 WL 4005945 (N.D. Ga. Jul. 30, 2024) passim

Duffy v. Anheuser-Busch Cos., LLC,
449 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Mo. 2020)..... 13, 15

Esden v. Bank of Boston,
229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) 19 n.7, 21, 25

Franklin v. Duke Univ.,
No. 1:23-CV-833, 2024 WL 1740479 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 23, 2024) 15, 22 n.9

Hamrick v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
Nos. 23-238-JLH, No. 23-271-JLH, 2024 WL 359240, at *4 (D. Del. Jan. 31,
2024), *report and recommendation adopted*, 2024 WL 2817966 (D. Del. June 3,
2024)15

Herndon v. Huntington Ingalls Indus., Inc.,
No. 4:19-CV-52, 2020 WL 3053465 (E.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2020)..... 16, 19

Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma,
140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....10

Laurent v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
794 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2015)24

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)21

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)..... 14 n.6, 22 n.8

Masten v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
543 F. Supp. 3d 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 14, 15, 22

Mgmt. Corp. v. Comm’r, Internal Revenue Serv.,
506 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2007)12

Federal Cases (continued):

Paieri v. West. Conference of Teamsters Pension Tr.,
No. 2:23-cv-00922-LK, 2024 WL 3455269 (W.D. Wash. June 21, 2024)... 15, 22

Scott v. AT&T Inc.,
No. 20-CV-07094-JD, 2022 WL 2342645 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2022)16

Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986).....1

Smith v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.,
438 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Wis. 2020) 16, 18

Smith v. U.S. Bancorp.,
Civ. No. 18-3405 (PAM/KMM), 2019 WL 2644204 (D. Minn. Jun. 27, 2019) 15,
21

Stephens v. U.S. Airways Grp., Inc.,
644 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....12

Torres v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
416 F. Supp. 3d 640 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 16, 22 n.9

Urlaub v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.,
No. 21-CV-4133, 2022 WL 523129 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2022) passim

Federal Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code:

26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(11).....20

26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(11)(G)(iii)3 n.2

26 U.S.C. § 4114, 21

26 U.S.C. § 411(a)4, 20

Federal Statutes (continued):

26 U.S.C. § 411(a)(2)(A)20

26 U.S.C. § 411(a)(11)(G)(iii)3 n.2

26 U.S.C. § 417(b)3

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001, *et seq*:

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)1

Section 201, 29 U.S.C. § 10513 n.1

Section 203, 29 U.S.C. § 1053 7 n.4, 21 n.8

Section 203(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1053(a) passim

Section 203(a)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)(A)20

Section 205, 29 U.S.C. § 1055 7 n.4, 8, 14, 18

Section 205(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(a)19

Section 205(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(a)(1)2

Section 205(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(d) passim

Section 205(d)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1055 (d)(1)(B)10

Section 205(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(g) 16, 17

Section 301, 29 U.S.C. § 10813 n.1

Section 306, 29 U.S.C. § 1085a(c)(3)(A) 17, 18

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)5, 8

Section 404(a)(1)(D)29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)24

Federal Statutes (continued):

Section 4213, 29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)(1)..... 17, 18

Tax Reform Act of 1986,
Pub. L. 99–514, § 2, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986)3 n.1

Rules:

Eleventh Circuit Rules 26.1-1, 26.1-2, and 26.1-3 i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(4)1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....1

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-11(b)(2)..... 3, 7, 14, 19

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-4(a).....4, 22

29 C.F.R. § 2530.200a–24, 22

Other Authorities:

42 Fed. Reg. 1466 (Jan. 7, 1977) 14 n.6

42 Fed. Reg. 42326 (Aug. 23, 1977)..... 22 n.8

ERISA Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978, § 101, 43 Fed. Reg. 47713, 92 Stat
3790 (1978)..... 3 n1,19 n.7

Jeff L. Schwartzmann & Ralph Garfield, Education & Examination Comm. Of the Society of Actuaries, Actuarially Equivalent Benefits 1, EA1-24-91 (1991), <https://www.soa.org/globalassets/assets/files/edu/edu-2009-fall-ea1-02-sn.pdf>
..... 12-13
